

65111-1

65111-1

NO. 65111-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CORPORATION OF THE CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF SEATTLE, a
sole corporation,

Appellant/Defendant,

v.

A.G., D.F., J.J., and J.B., M.B., D.L., individuals (consolidated)

Respondents/Plaintiffs.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael A. Patterson, WSBA No. 7976
Karen A. Kalzer, WSBA No. 25429
Of Attorneys for Appellant Corporation
of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle

PATTERSON BUCHANAN FOBES
LEITCH & KALZER, INC., PS

2112 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98121
Tel. 206.462.6700

2010 JUN -7 PM 1:19

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
CLERK
K

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Plaintiffs Dismissed All Their Claims Against the Archdiocese with Prejudice and Have No Further Need for the Protected Documents	2
II. The Archdiocese Produced Confidential Documents Only After the Plaintiffs and Pfau Cochran Signed a Stipulated Protective Order	3
III. Pfau Cochran Refused to Honor the Terms of the Stipulated Protective Order	5
IV. Not Only Did the Trial Court Fail to Enforce Its Own Protective Order, it Also Abused its Discretion by Modifying that Order	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
II. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion When it Ordered that Pfau Cochran Could use the Protected Documents in Cases Before Other Judges. The Trial Court did not Have Jurisdiction to Issue Such an Order	11
A. The Trial Court’s Jurisdiction is Limited When Deciding Whether a Protective Order Should be Modified	11
B. The Trial Court Cannot Prospectively Apply Collateral Estoppel to Bind Other Courts.....	15
III. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Basing Its Decision, in Part, on Judicial Efficiency. Alleged Judicial Efficiency is Not a Sufficient Basis for Modifying a Protective Order at the Request of an Original Signatory.....	16

A. The Court Must Undertake a Different Analysis When Determining Whether to Modify a Stipulated Protective Order Depending on Whether the Request for Modification is From an Original Signatory or a Third Party	18
B. Protected Party Enjoys Heightened Protection When the Opposing Party Requests Modification of a Stipulated Order Bearing Its Signature	25
IV. The Court Abused its Discretion by Rewarding Pfau Cochran’s Tactics, Necessarily Chilling Future Protective Orders, Countenancing “Discovery by Ambush,” and Casting Doubt on the Reliability of Protective Orders Signed and Entered by the Court	28
A. The Archdiocese Produced the Protected Documents Only After the Plaintiffs, Plaintiffs’ Counsel, and the Court, Signed the Stipulated Protective Order.....	29
B. The Trial Court’s Order Harms the Credibility and Integrity of the Judicial Process.....	30
C. Despite the Fact that Pfau Cochran had Other Pending Cases Against the Archdiocese, it Did Not Incorporate Provisions Into the Protective Order or the Settlement Agreement that it Now Deems Essential to the Efficiency of the Discovery Process.....	31
V. Neither Legal Principles, Nor the Stipulated Protective Order, Support the Court’s Ruling that Modification of the Protective Order was Necessary to Comply With the Law.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<i>American Discount Corp. v. Saratoga West, Inc.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 34, 499 P.2d 869, 871 (1972).....	12
<i>John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	10
<i>Marine Power & Equipment Company v. State Department of Transportation</i> , 107 Wn.2d 872, 734 P.2d 480 (1987).....	17
<i>Rivett v. City of Tacoma</i> , 123 Wn.2d 573, 870 P.2d 299 (1994).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Hogan</i> , 49 Wn.2d 457, 303 P.2d 1062 (1956).....	10
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 115 Wn.2d 294, 797 P.2d 1141 (1990).....	11
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	11
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 148 Wn.2d 303, 59 P.3d 648 (2002).....	15
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9 th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Cadle Co. v. Whataburger of Alice, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 599 (5 th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>CBS Interactive, Inc. v. Etilize, Inc.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 195 (N.D. Cal., 2009).....	13
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9 th Cir. 2003)	11-13, 28, 29
<i>Jochims v. Isuzu Motors, Ltd.</i> , 145 F.R.D. 499 (S.D. Iowa, 1992).....	25-27, 33-34

<i>Martinez v. City of Oxnard</i> , 229 F.R.D. 159 (C.D. Cal., 2005).....	14
<i>Omega Homes, Inc. v. Citicorp Acceptance Co.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 393 (W.D. VA 1987).....	23-24, 26, 34
<i>Richard Wolf Medical Instruments Corp. v. Dory</i> , 130 F.R.D. 389 (N.D. Ill. 1990), <i>aff'd sub nom Richard Wolf Medical Instruments</i> <i>Corp. v. EDAP, S.A.</i> , 928 F.2d 410 (1991).....	26
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 67 U.S. 20, 81 L.Ed.2d 17, <i>cert. denied</i> , 467 U.S. 1230, 81 L.Ed.2d 884 (1984).....	12

NON-WASHINGTON AUTHORITIES

<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Company v. Manners</i> , 239 S.W.3d 583 (Mo. 2007).....	17-24, 29, 31, 33
<i>State Appx. rel. Upjohn v. Belt</i> , 844 S.W.2d 467 (Mo. App. 1992).....	30, 31

COURT RULES

CR 26.....	12
------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

14A WASHINGTON PRACTICE: CIVIL PROCEDURE § 35.32 (5th ed. 2009).....	15
